
FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO •. 34895-

34895
3 THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. -~_895. Is made :~n~. 

4 ~ ntered,as of'December 5J 2022t fQr.referenoe p.urposes·'.only. putsuan.tJo.a miriute order
I

adgpt,d by t.hEt City Council· of the ,City of Long Beach at its, meeting on November ,·1 s, 

6 · io~_2, ·~y and between lAZ PARKING CALIFORNIA. LLC, · a C.onnecticut limiled ffabllity· 1l
1•;; 1 cornp$ny ("Oper$tor''), with ·a place-of bu.sines~ at 10835 Santa Me>nJca BJvd. .. , ,suite 145, 

8 . l(.).s Angeles; 'CEllffomla ·90025, and the CITY-OF' LONG 'BEACH. a municipal COtpQration

9 -. -("City')~ 

10 WHEREAS, City and Operator { th$ ~Parties") enterea ·tnto Agri$h)ent _NQ. 

l1 34895 (the 0Agreemenr) wher:eby Operatoragreeg Jo pro.vide Cifywid~ ·parking Qpen1tio11s
t .. :g. if ___ {I 12 and management sel'Vloe$ for a period of three (3) years with the optfcm to re.new tor two

i ~ 

i, 

Ebl! a 13 ( 2) add~onal.one-yea.r periods in theamount of..Seveo Million Eight Hundred Seventy-Four
6·1§ s,'fi:~ 14 - thousand One Hundred Foriy-ElghtDollars ($7,874t148); and · 1~t ~ !

Ii 1~ WHEREAS, the Parti~ ~ntered fnio aFirst AmEli'ldrh8Flt to the Agreement to .,_·, ;?~.-!. 
offlo.l .·.-~ !Jl 16 Eldd ·ad~itiQtJal parking locations an<h1cld Fo11r,li1JIIIE1n Five Hundred TWenlj'~Two Tf:lou~d · 

i · 11 El!)ht Hundred Thlrte.en Dollars ($ 4,5~,813) to the Agreememt for a total not to .ex~d

18 ~ mount of Thirteen Million Nine Hundred Seventy-Che Thou,.and :s~ven Hundred Ninety-

19 One QollJrs ($13.,871,791 ): and

20 WHER.EAS~ the Parties entered into·a. Second Amendm~·nt to the Agreement

21 · tg .add -Eidditional parking locations and upgrades .and add One MIiiion One Hundred

sev$nty~on, Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-Four-Pollars ($1.171,884) to the Agreement : !-

23 for a_ total n·ot to exceed amoynt of Flfte.e.n Million One Hundr'3d Forty-Three Thousand $ix. 

24 : Hundred seventy-Five Dollars ($15,143,676); and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into-~ Third Amendment to the Agreement

26 lqe,dend·the term to December 31 i 2021 and a~d Three MIiiion Seven Hundred Sbdy.;One . 

2t _ Tho.usand Sev~nty~ix ·oollars ($ 3,781,076) to tile· -~greement f~r a. total not ·to exceed

8 @mc;,1.4nt o.f:Elgb.teen Million Nine Hundred Fo_urthousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Oot:t Dolters

1



g
z ~l'i;-.;t-
0:: : 5·<0
0 i cn·y
I:;< ... 

e ~ 
o~~ ~ .. 
j! Cl, -

z :l<( 

P2·0 o
w 0:: r.oF c. ~ m-a
U.rn8i
Ow.m
w . ...11;;, c
9i!s
u.. :c .. J

1 · ($ 18,904, 751.); and

2

3

4

5

6

7· 

8

9

1(}· 

11

12

13

14

15

16. 

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WHEREAS~ the Parties enterecl into a Fourth Amendment to the A9reem~nt

to extend the term to December 30, 2022, add Four Million Two Hum:lred Nineteen

Thousand Four Hundred Nine,ty .. Three Dollars ($ tl,219,49~), with a twenty percent (20%) 

contingency of EighfH~ndrep Forty~ Three Thousam:t . l=ight Hundred Ninety~Nine .Dollars

843,899), for a total not to exc;eed arnountof TwenttThree Million Nine Hundrecl Sixty-

Eight Thousand One Hundred Forty-Three Dollars ($ 23r968, 143}; · artg. ~ ttached ~ n

updated rat~ .sheet; and

WHEREAS, th.e Parties desire to extend the term one (1) addition.al. one-year

period; adq Seven MilUon Eight Hundred Fifty Thout1and Three Hundred Dblla(s

7,850,:;J00}, with a twenty percent (20%) contingency · of One Million Five Hundred

Seventy Thousand Sixty Dollars ($1 ;570,060), for a total not to exceed amount of 'rhirt.y-

Thre~ MilUon Three Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand Five Hunqred Three Dollars

33,~88,503), and att~ch an updated rate sheet; 

NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, cov.enar,ts, and

conditions herein centafned, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 1.A. of the Agreement is hereby amended to read .as follows: 

uA. Operator ~ hall provide all parking management $ ervices

necessary to operate, maintain ~ nd manage the parking facilitle,s (" Parl<ing

Facilities") more particularly described in Exhibit "A-2" and ref~renqed appendice~. 

attached to the Agreement and incorporated herein bythis reference, in accordanc~ 

with the standards of the profession, and City shall pay for these services in the

manner described below, not to e;xceed Thirty-Three Million Three Hun(:lre.d Eighty-

Eight Thousand Five Hundred Three .Dollars {$33,3881503)1 at the rates or .charges

shown in ExhiMt "B-3
11

2. Section '2 of the Agreement is hereby amended fo read as follows: 

2. TERM! The term of this Agreement shall commence·~t midntght on

January 1, 2018, anq snail terminate at·11:59 p.m. on December 30, 2023, unless sooner

2
VSl:rj A17-00423
01464903.OOCX





iri >-~ 
z ~ u.. :'C:I' "

o=~ 
O~c:>" lti:: . N
ic(~~g

ua;o
Q) -z ::I<: 

o-oo
w~m
F"c· a: gf ii
u..cnui
OwOm
w...1- o

2~!8
u. :r: ... I
LL.(.)T"' 

0 ; 

1 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this dc;>cument to be duly

2 executed with all formalities required by law as-of the date first stated above. 

3

4

5

6

7 )_ l_~_t:~_-·,~_t_,t/_15,_.,.,,,_-____ , 2022

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

VSl:rj A17-00423
01464903.OOCX

Operator" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation

By ~ J; c/.G,~ 
City Manager
EXECUTED PURSUANT

Cityr, TO SECTION 301 OF

THE CITY CHARTER. 
This Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 34895 is approved as to form on

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

B~~~ 
Deputy

4



1

2

3

4

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

tf•.sii ~

HI 13

6zJc3 14

d liifi 1s
u.081oiom . , ~ 

Ji ff 16
u: 1.9
r0 ; 17

1.8

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

EXHIBIT ''S-3" 

5

f ~
f; 

il-

I. 
g

i~. 
11·-·::. 

I. 

1: 

I .. 

1: 

1
1\; 

1 . ~ 

I

I
1: .. ~ ,. 

fl:1<. -,; 

t,. 

t_;, 
J; 

l

I
f ~-

i . 

j:~ 

I~ 

l~
l ,, 
ti

I
t
I
j{: ., 

I ~ 
t

ll~ 
f

i; ~-
i!· ~ 

l



I

Cost

Pike Garage Rebill* 

Catalina Lot Rebill* 

Fixed Fee w/ 8% increase

Rebill (all locations)** 

Total

based on approved budget

based on monthly estimate

LAZ Contract Expenses (JAN 2023 - DEC 2023) 

Monthly Cost FY 23 Total FY 24 Total Total

103,228.50 $ 929,056.50 $ 309,685.50 $ 1,238,742.00

2,577.40 $ 23,196.60 $ 7,732.20 $ 30,928.80

228,727.83 $ 2,058,550.47 $ 686, 183.49 $ 2,744,733.96

40,000.00 $ 360,000.00 $ 120,000.00 $ 480,000.00

374,533.73 $ 3,370,803.57 $ 1,123,601.19 $ 4,494,404.76

FY 23 Approved Cl P projects $ 2,955,895.32

Queen Mary Hotel ___ $ 4_0_0 ___ ,0_0_0._0_0

Sub Total $ 7,850,300.08

20% contingency $ 1,570,060.02

Requested Authority $ 9,420,360.10

Current contract $ 

Proposed Contract $ 

23,968,143.00

33,388,503.10


